MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

Chapter 103

RESOLVE, to Aid Settlement of Refugees in Maine.

Appropriation; aid to refugees. Resolved: That there be, and is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$3,000 for secretarial and other administrative expenses of the Governor in aiding the settlement of refugees in the State of Maine; and be it further

Resolved: That the Governor is authorized to consult with a committee, to be composed of such interested citizens of Maine as the Governor may choose, to coordinate the efforts of groups which are active in aiding the settlement of such refugees in the State of Maine; and be it further

Resolved: That any unexpended balances of the money appropriated by this resolve shall lapse on June 30, 1961.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 104

RESOLVE, Appropriating Moneys to Replace and Repair Songo Locks, Cumberland County.

Replace and repair Songo Locks; appropriation. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$10,000 to the State Park Commission to replace and repair Songo Locks, Cumberland County.

This appropriation shall not lapse but shall remain a continuing carrying account until June 30, 1961.

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 105

RESOLVE, to Provide Funds for Matching Federal Funds for Training in Fisheries Trades.

Matching Funds; appropriated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to the State Department of Education from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund of the State the sum of \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960 and \$15,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961 for additional class at Maine Vocational Technical Institute in South Portland to match federal funds allocated to Maine under P. L. 1027, 84th Congress to establish vocational education training in the fisheries trades.